

IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

---

DALE BURNINGHAM and LANA  
BURNINGHAM,

Appellants,

v.

WRIGHT MEDICAL GROUP, INC.;  
WRIGHT MEDICAL  
TECHNOLOGY, INC.; AND  
HARLAN C. AMSTUTZ, M.D.,

Appellees.

---

Appeal No. 20180143-SC

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
DEFENSE COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

John A. Anderson  
john.anderson@stoel.com  
Lauren E.H. DiFrancesco  
lauren.difrancesco@stoel.com  
**STOEL RIVES LLP**  
201 South Main Street  
Suite 1100  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Office: (801) 578-6930  
Facsimile: (801) 578-6999  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR APPELLATE  
REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Comment k protects all prescription medical treatments,  
regardless of the process by which a prescription treatment  
is brought to market. .... 6

II. Comment k should be categorically applied to prescription  
medical devices, because a case-by-case application would  
be detrimental to patients, the medical device industry in  
Utah, and Utah civil courts..... 9

III. Categorically applying comment k to medical devices is  
consistent with the principles underlying Utah’s adoption  
of the learned intermediary doctrine, and this Court should  
not distinguish between devices cleared via PMA or 510(k)  
notification. .... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Brown v. Superior Court</u> , 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988).....	6, 7, 10
<u>Christison v. Biogen Idec Inc.</u> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 1315 (D. Utah 2016).....	5
<u>Dougherty v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</u> , No. 11-6048, 2012 WL 2940727 (E.D. Pa. July 18, 2012) .....	7
<u>Elkins v. Mylan Labs., Inc.</u> , No. 12-255, 2013 WL 3224599 (D. Utah June 25, 2013) .....	7
<u>Hufft v. Horowitz</u> , 5 Cal. Rptr. 2d 377, 383 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992).....	7
<u>Kim v. Toyota Motor Corp.</u> , California Supreme Court case no. S232754 .....	1
<u>Lake-Allen v. Johnson &amp; Johnson, L.P.</u> , No. 08-930, 2009 WL 2252198 (D. Utah July 27, 2009) .....	7
<u>Rafferty v. Merck &amp; Co., Inc.</u> , 92 N.E.3d 1205 (Mass. 2018).....	1
<u>Ramos v. Brenntag Specialties, Inc.</u> , 372 P.3d 200 (Cal. 2016) .....	1
<u>Stanley v. Mylan Inc.</u> , No. 09-124, 2010 WL 3718589 (D. Utah Sept. 17, 2010) .....	7
<u>Tansy v. Dacomed Corp.</u> , 890 P.2d 881, 885 (Okla. 1994).....	7
<u>Terhune v. A.H. Robins Co.</u> , 577 P.2d 975 (Wash. 1978) .....	5
<u>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</u> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014).....	1

### STATUTES

Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539 (1976).....	3
--	---

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel P. Kessler, <i>The Economic Effects of the Liability System</i> , Hoover Inst. at Stanford Univ. (June 1, 1999) .....	10
---	----

James M. Beck, <u>On Comment K and Medical Devices</u> , Drug & Device Law, <a href="https://www.druganddevicelawblog.com/tag/comment-k/">https://www.druganddevicelawblog.com/tag/comment-k/</a> (May 29, 2018) .....	8
<u>Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A</u> , cmt. k (Am. Law Inst. 1965) .....	3, 4
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>510(k) Devices Cleared in 2017</i> .....	3
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Devices Approved in 2017</i> .....	3
